February 5, 2008
LM3679
3MHz, 350mA Miniature Step-Down DC-DC Converter for
Ultra Low Profile Applications (Height < 0.55mm)
General Description
The LM3679 step-down DC-DC converter is optimized for
powering ultra-low voltage circuits from a single Li-Ion cell
battery and input voltage rails from 2.5V to 5.5V. It provides

C3 FB Feedback analog input. Connect directly to the output filter capacitor ( FIGURE 1).
B2 SW Switching node connection to the internal PFET switch and NFET synchronous rectifier.
Ordering Information
Order Number Spec Package Marking Supplied As
LM3679TL - 1.8 NOPB F 250 units, Tape-and-Reel
LM3679TLX - 1.8 NOPB F 3000 units, Tape-and-Reel
LM3679UR - 1.8 NOPB R 250 units, Tape-and-Reel
LM3679UR X -1.8 NOPB R 3000 units, Tape-and-Reel
LM3679UR - 1.5 NOPB 4 250 units, Tape-and-Reel
LM3679UR X -1.5 NOPB 4 3000 units, Tape-and-Reel
LM3679UR - 1.2 NOPB Z 250 units, Tape-and-Reel
LM3679UR X -1.2 NOPB Z 3000 units, Tape-and-Reel
Contact National Semiconductor for future voltage options
www.national.com 2
L
M
3
6
7
9
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, please
contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/Distributors
for availability and specifications.
VIN Pin: Voltage to GND −0.2V to 6.0V
FB, SW, EN Pin: (GND−0.2V) to
(VIN + 0.2V)
Continuous Power Dissipation
(Note 3)
Internally Limited
Junction Temperature (TJ-MAX) +125°C
Storage Temperature Range −65°C to +150°C
Maximum Lead Temperature
 (Soldering, 10 sec.)
260°C
ESD Rating (Note 4)
 Human Body Model: All Pins 2.0 kV
 Machine Model: All Pins 200V
Operating Ratings (Note 1), (Note 2)
Input Voltage Range 2.5V to 5.5V
Recommended Load Current 0mA to 350 mA
Junction Temperature (TJ) Range −30°C to +125°C
Ambient Temperature (TA) Range (Note
5)
−30°C to +85°C
Thermal Properties
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal
Resistance (θJA) (Note 6)
85°C/W
Electrical Characteristics (Note 2), (Note 8), (Note 9) Limits in standard typeface are for TJ = TA = 25°C.
Limits in boldface type apply over the operating ambient temperature range (−30°C ≤ TA ≤ +85°C). Unless otherwise noted,
specifications apply to the LM3679TL/UR with VIN = EN = 3.6V.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VIN Input Voltage (Note 10) 2.5  5.5 V
VFB Feedback Voltage PWM mode -2.5  +2.5 %
VREF Internal Reference Voltage   0.5  V